DGO~ O LA P U DD e

10

(S S R PR L RRE RS

U LD
o SO 00 = O U e e B

B I Y
Oy Lh B L B e

e
N GO~

RESOLUTION NO. 2010-246 First Reading Passage Reguested
(S. Zimmerman)

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE May 24, 2010 COMMITTEE Human Services

A Resolution, pending Board of Control approval, authorizing the Executive to execute
Change Orders and Amendments to various Workforce Investment Act Youth
Agreements, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein as if fully restated, to
add funds from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Temporary
Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) Emergency Contingency Fund as allocated by the
Ohio Department of Job and Family Services for a TANF Subsidized Summer
Employment Program for Youth Allocation as well as funds from the Executive’s
Department of Job and Family Services’ formulary TANF Allocation in an amount not to
exceed $2,580,411.21 for the Executive’s Department of Job and Family Services and
declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 ("ARRA") provided
Summit County with TANF Emergency Contingency federal stimulus allocations for allowable
expenditures made between 6/1/10 and 8/31/10 with a liquidation period by 9/30/10; and

WHEREAS, this Council is currently considering a Resolution which will authorize the
County Executive to accept the award by the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services
(ODIJFS) of $2,226,474 in TANF Emergency Contingency allocation and appropriating said
allocations; and

WHEREAS, through Resolutions 2009-162, and 2009-213 this Council previously
authorized SFY 2010 WIA Youth Agreements with these Providers; and

WHEREAS, the County of Summit wishes to enact Amendments and Change Orders to
currently existing WIA educational and employment services contracts with the providers listed
in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully restated, and to authorize the
County Executive to execute said Amendments and Change Orders, subject to the approval of
the Board of Control, with said providers, for youth summer employment programs, for the
period 6/1/10 through 9/30/10, in a total amount not to exceed $2,580,411.21; and

WHEREAS, subject to Board of Control approval, this Council has determined by
reviewing all pertinent information that these Change Orders and Amendments are necessary and
in the best interest of the County of Summit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1

The award, pending Board of Control approval, of Change Orders and Amendments to
WIA Youth Agreements for the period June 1, 2010, through September 30, 2010, with the
Providers listed on Attachment “A” in an amount not to exceed $2,580,411.21, is hereby
confirmed, and the County Executive is authorized to execute all related documents.




._.
D B0~ O L s L P e

[ SO LN S ST 'S S I 'S [ UV D ' PG T PR % T VS T N T (N N T (N T N0 O T N T N i S T e R R vt e el e
Y e OV I RN — OO0~ B WR— O o~ d b=

RESOLUTION NO. ___2010-246
PAGE TWO

SECTION 2

The Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit and for the further reason that the Change
Orders and Amendments are needed in order to enact a Summer Youth Employment Program in
Summit County.

SECTION 3

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise it shall take effect
and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED May 24, 2010

ADOPTED May 24, 2010

Loliy F mé{iéix

CLERK OF COYNCIL. PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

APPROVED May 24, 2010

J

ENACTED EFFECTIVE May 24, 2010

Voice Vote: 10-0 YES: Comunale, Crawford, Crossland, Feeman, Kostandaras
Poda, Prentice, Rodgers, Schmidt, Shaplro, ABSENT: Smlth




[D0r) SSIENPEID S,00 04 SGor AU UL [p
{ggA) ssaoong 1o wawhoidg yinoA Aunod puwng|g
[4
I

CULZEIP08SCS 1970898628 1 09°082°928° LS VLOL o
06°685'0£9 05060202 $ | 0¥’ G61'82Y
oo.oﬁm_vmm oo.oom.mvm woo.ovttm
m
w

*0U| "9SNoH AJIUNWIIOD Loy 1SE]
anBeaT ueqin pue Jawan adaieg AILNWWOS) UoMY

16'206'G8Y | 1'969°61 | 08'902°9EE
0v'289'655 00 7P0'SS | 0v'8£9'73E
R .o si1son) 0 uonedoly |
Sl sAleAISUILPY| YINOK Jewwing |
180D wesboid [eI10L| - - Spund ANV.1| P3ZIpisans 4NVL

©| |65

Vel | e

_iopinoid

SUOIIEPUAWILIOI3Y J9pI0 abueys/ Juswpuswy

wesBold juswAojdwg YINoA JOWWNG PazZIPISANS INVL 0102 A4S
J010a41(] WiajU| ‘“ANOAl( ] e1ollled

1DNA0Hd HHOM $a01A19S Ajlwed pue gop jo Juswpedaq Hwwng jo Ajuno) nqiyx3 ss1.009

F . 5




